## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

A REAL STREET, S

**WHEREAS**, in 1986, Greg Berry was hired as a Police Officer for the Visalia Police Department, where he honorably served until 1994; and

**WHEREAS,** in 1996, Greg Berry was hired as a Reserve Police Officer for the Trinidad Police Department where he served until 1998; and

WHEREAS, on May 14<sup>th</sup>, 1998, Greg Berry was hired as a Humboldt County Sheriff's Office Deputy Sheriff II; and

WHEREAS, on July 13<sup>th</sup>, 1998, Greg Berry completed his FTO Program, and was assigned to the Orleans Resident Post; and

**WHEREAS,** in 2006, Greg Berry transitioned from working in the Orleans Resident Post, to working in the greater Trinity River area; and

**WHEREAS,** Greg Berry worked in the Trinity River Area for the remainder of his time at the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office, establishing relationships with that community, providing an old-fashioned level of customer service, and representing this agency positively with his Community Oriented Policing approach; and

**WHEREAS,** Greg Berry worked with the Tribal Governments to ensure public safety needs were met on tribal land. Deputy Berry formed a bond with the Karuk, Yurok, and Hoopa tribal communities that was built on mutual respect and trust; and

**WHEREAS,** Greg Berry always approached his career in Law Enforcement with passion, enthusiasm, a sense of humor, and most of all, compassion for those he served and those he served with.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, Sheriff William F. Honsal and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commends and thanks Greg Berry for his dedicated 21 years of selfless service to the citizens of Humboldt County and the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office. We all wish him well in retirement. He will be greatly missed.

November 5, 2019

Rex Bohn, Chair